## JUSTIFICATION MEMORANDUM FOR FORT CARSON ADULT AND YOUTH VOLUNTEER OF THE YEAR (EXAMPLE)

Office Symbol Date

MEMORANDUM FOR Army volunteer Corps Office, ATTN: AVCC, 1500 Wetzel Avenue, Building 1526, Fort Carson, Colorado 80913

SUBJECT: Nomination for the Fort Carson Adult/Youth Volunteer of the Year

- 1. Jane Doe is nominated for the Adult or Youth Volunteer of the Year Award.
- 2. Mrs. Doe deserves this award because of the outstanding volunteer service she has given to the Fort Carson Community during the period January 2018 through December 2018.
- 3. A total of at least **750** hours of volunteer service were contributed by this individual during the period covered by this nomination.
- 4. The noteworthy accomplishments of this volunteer include: (See examples below)
- a. Brigade Family Readiness Group Advisor's: Jane Doe has been the driving force behind this group of Advisors and FRG Leaders, which meets on a monthly basis. She arranged for different organizations to brief this group on programs and changes taking place in the community. Armed with this information the unit's Advisors were able to go into the community and provide valuable service.
  - b. Honorary Chairperson and Advisor for the Thrift Shop: Jane Doe's guidance and leadership was instrumental .....
  - c. Fort Carson Joint Scholarship Fund: Jane Doe founded ....
- d. Mrs. Doe's tireless efforts and selfless efforts have contributed greatly to the quality of life for all members of the Iron Horse family and are a direct reflection of personal dedication to the Army, its Soldiers, and their Family members.
- 5. A proposed citation is attached. (Use sample citation attached or customize citation)
- 6. Her outstanding performance, integrity, personal conducts have won her the respect of each organization for whom she has volunteered. Individual POC and telephone number for the organizations listed in paragraph 4 with whom we have coordinated this nomination are: (List POC contact info in the format shown below)
  - a. COL Smith, Brigade Commander, telephone (719) 555-0111, as identified in paragraph 4-a.
  - b. Jane Johnson, Thrift Shop Manager, telephone (719) 555-2211, as identified in paragraph 4-b.
  - c. Lee Jones, Fort Carson Joint Scholarship Fund, telephone (719) 555-2393, as identified in paragraph 4-c.
- 7. If approved by the Commanding General, the award presentation will be held on 11 April 2019 at 1000, Elkhorn Conference Center, Fort Carson, Colorado 80913.
- 8. POC is (name of nominator), (phone number).

(SIGNATURE BLOCK)
Commander/Director